

FILED

AUG 01 2011

**COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____**

No. 29658-0-III
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

LEONARD WILLIAM BOSTON,

Defendant/Appellant.

Appellant's Brief

DAVID N. GASCH
WSBA No. 18270
P.O. Box 30339
Spokane, WA 99223-3005
(509) 443-9149
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....5

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....6

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

D. ARGUMENT.....11

 1. There was not a valid waiver of Mr. Boston’s *Miranda* rights, implied or otherwise, because after Mr. Boston invoked his right to remain silent at the first interview, the detective did not provide fresh *Miranda* warnings at the second interview. Therefore, Mr. Boston’s statements were inadmissible.....11

 2. The sentence and special verdict should be vacated because the jury was incorrectly instructed it had to be unanimous to answer “no” to the special verdict.....14

 (a) A sentence enhancement is illegal or erroneous when based upon an invalid special verdict. Illegal or erroneous sentences may be challenged for the first time on appeal, regardless of whether defense counsel registered a proper objection before the trial court.....15

 (b) The illegal or erroneous sentence based upon an invalid special verdict was not harmless error.....17

 3. The evidence was insufficient for any rational trier of fact to find an essential element of the special verdict regarding the school bus route stop enhancement, where there was no proof of the seating capacity of the school buses.....19

E. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96, 96 S.Ct. 321, 326-328, 46 L.Ed.2d 313 (1975).....	12
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694, 10 A.L.R.3d 974 (1966).....	11
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35 (1999).....	17
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> , 146 Wn.2d 237, 44 P.3d 845 (2002).....	17
<i>State v. Bashaw</i> , 169 Wn.2d 133, 234 P.3d 195 (2010).....	14-18
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002).....	17
<i>State v. Cornethan</i> , 38 Wn.App. 231, 684 P.2d 1355 (1984).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....	16
<i>State v. Goldberg</i> , 149 Wn.2d 888, 72 P.3d 1083 (2003).....	14, 15, 16, 18
<i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1020, 106 S.Ct. 1208, 89 L.Ed.2d 321 (1986).....	12
<i>State v. Ng</i> , 110 Wn.2d 32, 750 P.2d 632 (1988).....	12
<i>State v. Nunez</i> , 160 Wn. App. 150, 248 P.3d 103 (2011).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Ortega-Martinez</i> , 124 Wn.2d 702, 881 P.2d 213 (1994).....	14
<i>State v. Recuenco</i> , 163 Wn.2d 428, 180 P.3d 1276 (2008).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Reuben</i> , 62 Wn.App. 620, 814 P.2d 1177, rev. denied, 118 Wn.2d 1006, 822 P.2d 288 (1991).....	13

<i>State v. Ross</i> , 152 Wn.2d 220, 95 P.3d 1225 (2004).....	16
<i>State v. Ryan</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, (No. 64726-1 Apr. 04, 2011).....	16
<i>State v. Stephens</i> , 93 Wn.2d 186, 607 P.2d 304 (1980).....	14
<i>State v. Valdez</i> , 82 Wn.App. 294, 917 P.2d 1098, rev. denied, 130 Wn.2d 1011, 928 P.2d 416 (1996).....	13
<i>State v. Wanrow</i> , 88 Wn.2d 221, 559 P.2d 548 (1977).....	17
<i>State v. Williams-Walker</i> , 167 Wn.2d 889, 225 P.3d 913 (2010).....	14-16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	14
Washington Constitution Article I, § 21.....	14
Washington Constitution Article I, § 22.....	14

Statutes

RCW 69.50.435(1)(c).....	19
RCW 69.50.435(6)(c).....	19
